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1. (ALMANAC). Goldsmith. An Almanack for the Year of our Lord God, M.DCC.XCI.... 
Calculated by John Goldsmith. London: printed for the Company of Stationers, and sold 
by Robert Horsfield, at their Hall,   [1791].  £750 

24mo (105 × 50 mm), pp. 48, blanks interleaved and at 
front and rear (several of both excised). A few contemporary 
notes, giving names and addresses in London. Contemporary 
red morocco wallet binding, elaborately gilt, panelled sides 
with swags and flowers, two urn tools to central panel, which 
is filled with small floral tools, panelled spine. Rubbed, the 
flap rather more worn and fragile with loss of marbled paper 
lining and some tears (no loss). A lovely survival.  

IN A HANDSOME GEORGIAN BINDING. Among the more recent ‘Remarkable Events’: ‘George 
III. went to St. Paul’s to return thanks for his recovery from his alarming illness, April 23 1789.’ 
Goldsmith miniature almanacks for the years 1681-1840 are listed in Welsh 3090-3094. 

ESTC: BL and University of Kansas of this issue.  

2. [BARNEY, Natalie Clifford]. ROUVEYRE, André. Mort de l’amour avec, en 
appendice, une prose de Jean Moréas. Paris: [Kauffmann for] Edition du Mercure de 
France, 1911.  £600 

4to (275 × 225 mm), pp. [20], plus 8 woodcut plates. Some light 
offsetting.Uncut in the original wrappers (slightly dusty). Author’s 
inscription to initial blank.  

FIRST EDITION, INSCRIBED: ‘À MISS NATALIE CLIFFORD 
BARNEY, imperturbable, André Rouveyre’. Rouveyre was a 
prolific newspaper caricaturist, moving in some of the most 
interesting circles of Paris society and developing his distinct and 
pioneering style, poised between minimalism and expressionism. 
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3. BAUDELAIRE, Charles. E. BRACQUEMOND, illustrator. Femmes damnées. 
Paris: [A. Steff for] R. Kieffer,   [1946].  £800 

Folio (340 × 260 mm), pp. [28] including 9 full-page linocut illustrations 
in two tints, plus an extra suite of 10 plates and an original watercolour. 
Original wrappers, the 10th illustration in red and black on upper cover. 
Dark grey slipcase. 

FIRST EDITION. Number 4 of 50 copies on vélin de cuve with 
an original watercolour (there were a further 300 examples on 
vélin portant, total edition 350). A darkly erotic interpretation with 
linocuts printed in two colours. 

 

 

 

 

 

4. (BOTANY). CRESPEL, Albéric. [Album of pressed flowers, plants and seaweeds]. 
[vicinity of Lille, c. 1849-1870].  £700 

Folio (425 × 320 mm), 90 leaves on guards, containing over 150 specimens 
(plus a quantity loosely inserted). Original cloth with owner/maker’s name 
in blind to upper cover. Wants ties.  

AN EXCELLENT FRENCH HERBIER, the typical means of 
record for amateur naturalists in France, who seem to have 
preferred the specimen itself over a painted or drawn 
representation. Each plant is captioned with name, location and 
(sometimes) year of collection. 

 

 

 

 

5. BOYLE, Rosalie. [Album of watercolours, sketches and lithographs. [England: 
Essex, 1862-1870].  £1600 

Folio album (266 × 210 mm), 74 leaves (plus several blanks at end) 
bearing 32 watercolours, 40 pencil drawings (heightened in white), most with 
captions and 5 small lithographs. Contemporary half morocco album. 
Endpapers renewed. Front free end paper inscribed ‘Rosalie Boyle, 1862’.  

AN INTERESTING SELECTION OF WATERCOLOURS, 
DRAWINGS AND LITHOGRAPHS BY A VICTORIAN WOMAN. 
Some are typical, if very accomplished, holiday or genre scenes, 
but there is an interesting scattering of domestic scenes: a 
women sewing, another at a substantial treadle sewing machine, 
making mincemeat, crocheting, picking peas, and drawing in an 
album. Of special interest are 5 original and probably unique 
lithographs, evidently the work of the same artist, nicely 
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demonstrating the contemporary enthusiasm for amateur lithography among women. Some are 
trials for letterheads, giving the address: ‘The Rookery, George Lane, Parish of Woodford’ [Essex]. 
Among the travel watercolours are some really lovely seaside scenes and a finely observed interior 
of a railway sleeping compartment on the Geneva-Paris line. More images at www.justincroft.com 

6. (COLUMBUS). PILINSKI, Adam, publisher. [Epistola de insulis nuper inventis]. 
[Paris: Adam Pilinski, 1858].  £1400 

8vo (165 × 123 mm), ff. [8]. Facsimile text, four full-page illustrations after the woodcuts. First leaf lightly dust 
stained with some marginal pencil markings. Unbound, as issued.  

PILINSKI’S REMARKABLE FACSIMILE OF THE 
THE ‘COLUMBUS LETTER’ (the Latin version 
printed at Basel in 1493, the first illustrated 
edition). This is the first issue of the facsimile, 
made by Pilinksi from the copy in the Royal 
Library, Munich (which wants the first and last 
leaves bearing 4 additional woodcuts). A second 
issue of 10 leaves added facsimiles of the 
woodcuts from the copy in the Lenox Library. It 
is considered that there were only 20 copies of 
each issue. 

 

Polish born Pilinski (1810-87) was the pre-eminent facsimilist in France, later creating the series 
Monuments de la Xylographie Française du XV siècle (1882-3) (McKitterick, Old Books, New Technologies, 
p. 108). He pioneered combined techniques of photography and lithography to create facsimiles of 
unrivalled quality. 

7. (COURTSHIP & MARRIAGE). MONTAIGU, Adolphe and Flore de 
ROCHEDRAGON. [Correspondence]. Paris and Ancy-le-France (Yonne, Burgundy), 
1797-8 [with a few later].  £2500* 

48 letters, most on 2 or more pages. In French, in two 
hands of varying legibility, most with integral address 
panel, formerly sealed with wax. Contained in an early 
nineteenth century red straight grain morocco wallet (c. 
130 × 260 mm) with monthly compartments, bearing 
the legend: ‘Grace a vos soins que nous sommes 
heureux’.  

 

 

THE CORRESPONDENCE OF TWO LOVERS IN 

DIRECTORY-ERA FRANCE, attempting to secure their 
marriage in the face of familial opposition and delay. The 
21-year-old Flore de Rochedragon of Ancy le Franc in 
Burgundy has agreed to marry her cousin, the 19-year-old 
Adolphe Montaigue, formerly of Picardy by now living in 
Saint Germain, Paris (rue des Fossoyeurs, now 
Servandoni) adjacent to the Place Saint Sulpice. 
 

Some 40 letters written over the course of a few months 
cast an uncommonly clear light on the of the conjunction 
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between romantic love and familial contract, with no letter free of matters of business, despite their 
ardent declarations of love, affection and dedication. Both sides correspondence are preserved here 
(though Adolphe writes rather more often than Flore). It charts a lengthy and often vexed series 
of family negotiations lasting roughly a year (the second part of the 1797 and first of 1798). 
Adolphe’s means are evidently under scrutiny by his intended father-in-law, the marquis de 
Rochedragon, and found to be wanting and the situation is complicated by the death of Adolphe’s 
mother and the need to settle her estate in Sailly (?Picardy). Adolphe makes repeated 
representations to Flore’s father (and reports them to Flore) with the help of various advisers about 
the settlement and his worldly affairs. For months its seems the marriage is doomed, and the unco-
operative marquis cuts an irascible figure across the entire series. To add to the problems, a n’er-
do-well brother causes further problems for Adolphe and makes the settlement even more 
troubled. 
 

Finally in April and May, 1798 a breakthrough is made, the mother’s estate is settled and the 
marquis gives in. A formal engagement is made, Adolphe addresses a letter to Flore as ‘Madame. 
Madame de Montagu future...’, sends her a dozen oranges and a dozen lemons and sets a date for 
his arrival in Ancy to take his bride. 
 

The letters are spirited, if occasionally anguished, and both writers display patience and wit. One 
of the last letters, for example, includes some amusing punning on the verbs ‘pêcher’ (to sin) and 
‘pécher’ (to fish) after all the anguish: On 10 May 1798 Adolphe tells Flore he’ll be bringing a 
couple of friends with him to the wedding: ‘à qui je tâcherai aussi de faire une petite place dans 
votre voiture: il paroît que vous avez eu avec lui de fréquens tête-a-tête, que vous avez pêché 
ensemble, péché abondamment, énormément; je vois bien que vous allez vous approcher d’un 
sacrement en état de péché; c’est joli, assurément: encore ne se contente-t-on pas de le faire, on a 
la hardiesse de me l’écrire, et de me dire qu’on prend sa revanche; tandis que n’ayant pas eu le 
temps de commetre mon péché, je l’avois mis à la petite poste, que j’ai été à Sailly pour m’éloigner 
de l’occasion de péché, et que je réserve toute mon envie de pêcher, pour le faire avec vous à mon 
retour en voilà bien assez pour vous confondre, et il faut espérer que par rapport à moi Dieu vous 
pardonnera.’ 
 

The letters have been preserved in a delightful wallet, with the appropriate legend ‘Grace a vos 
soins que nous sommes heureux’. The story does indeed have a happy ending and the couple were 
married in Summer 1798, living together well into the second quarter of the nineteenth century. 

8. (ENGRAVING). Le Recu[e]il des secret pour graver à leau forte de brun... se fair le 
xx xbre mil six cent quatre vingt douze... [France, ?vicinity of Marseille, 1692-3].  £2000 

Manuscript, oblong 4to (162 × 230 mm). 50 leaves, of which 
the first 9 (paginated ‘a’-’u’) and the last 2 bear text (mostly on 
both sides), the remainder blank save for original pagination. 
Text in French, usually legible. Original limp vellum over stiff 
paper reused from an earlier legal document, with title in 
manuscript to upper cover, arms to lower cover (plus several other 
markings and inscriptions, faint or deliberately obliterated). 
Soiled and cockled, old stitched repair to upper forecorner of 
upper cover.  

 

COMPRISING EXCERPTS (‘SECRETS’) ON THE ART OF ETCHING AND ENGRAVING FROM 
ABRAHAM BOSSE’S TRAITÉ DES MANIERES DE GRAVER EN TAILLE DOUCE (FIRST 
PUBLISHED IN 1645), SEVERAL OTHER TECHNICAL INSTRUCTIONS, TWO MEDICAL RECIPES 
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AND A SHORT ACCOUNT BOOK OF ITS OWNER, WHO EVIDENTLY PRACTISED AS AN 
ENGRAVER, FOR THE YEAR 1693. 
 

There are 9 selections from the opening of Bosse’s 
treatise, all concerning the preparation of the 
varnishes, acids and their application to the plate, plus 
the preparation of tools and points for etching, 
including an échoppe (or etching-needle) and 
techniques for controlling them on the plate: 
 

La manière de faire le vernis dur pour graver a leau forte sur le 
Cuivre;... de faire la mistion du suif et huille pour couvrir les 
planches...;... pour faire la ditte eau forte;... dapliquer le vernis sur la 

planche;... de faire saicher le vernis sur la planche avec le feu;... de faire les pointe[s] et les eschopes pour graver au verny mol et 
deur;... de gouverner les pointes sur la planche; de faire le verny mol ensemble le moyen de sen servir et autre particularitez;... 
dapliquer le verny sur la planche;... de faire le vernix dur & mol seront blanc... 
 

Added to this are recipes for two further varnishes, preparations of gold, silver and bronze (‘larain 
albon’) and a method for transferring prints to glass. The medical recipes are for urine retention 
and inflamed eyes (‘mal des hieux’).The book has been used, briefly, as an account book, with c. 3 
pages of interesting entries for 1693, noting several agreements made for engraving or other aritistic 
work, apparently in the vicinity of Marseilles. The writer paid 2 livres 2 sous to a Mademoiselle de 
Sieubert for four pictures (including one of children at play and a Saint Jerome); several figures are 

noted for plates either 
made or bought. In 
another entry over 
200 livres are paid for 
a picture of Christ in 
the Garden by Bedeau 
(probably Pierre 
Bedeau, peintre 
ordinaire du roi, who 
died at Marseille in 
1707). 

 

The owner/maker’s name has been rubbed away from the cover, though the arms on the lower 
cover may be helpful in indentifying him. A note to the front pastedown, probably in a different 
hand gives the name of a Monsieur de Magny, rue de la Bucherie, Paris. 

9. (EROTICA). My Darling and I. [Paris, c. 1940s].  £800 

20 erotic watercolour miniatures on various shades of paper. Sewn with a 
yellow silk cord in stiff paper wrapper wrappers (90 × 98 mm).  

A SERIES OF WITTY AND FINELY EXECUTED EROTIC 
MINIATURES, presumably a Paris souvenir made with an 
anglophone audience in mind, most likely the American 
servicemen in Paris after 1945. 
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10. ETRENNES DIVERTISSANTES ou Collection d’historiettes agréables; ornée de 
jolies gravures, qui ont rapport au sujet pour la présente année. Paris: Maillard de Bresson, 
[n.d., c. 1750-65].  £1500 

8vo (150 × 110 mm, leaf size 150 × 95 mm), 11 leaves, including 
engraved title and 10 plates each with vignette and text, contemporary hand 
colouring. Each leaf neatly mounted on guards in a later (early twentienth-
century) half cloth binding, preserving original Dutch paste paper wrappers. 
Old manuscript shelf label to verso of upper wrapper.  

NOT FOUND IN ANY OF THE USUAL ONLINE OR PRINTED 

SOURCES, a delightful juvenile almanac, containing ten moral 
verses each with a vignette, engraved throughout. Though the 
publisher Maillard de Bresson produced several other almanacs, 
and this one is quite typical of the genre, it seems to have eluded 
bibliographers, including Grand-Carteret. The Journal historique et 
littéraire (January 1756) gives a useful account of the publisher’s 
business: ‘M. Maillard de Bressan continue a vendre des 
caractéres, des desseins & vignettes, des armes à jour, des papiers 

peints, des sentences, des devises, & forme avec succès la suite de ses fables morales, & instructives 
pour la jeunesse de l’un et l’autre sexe. It fait des envois auc Communautés Religieuses & à toutes 
personnes chargées de l’éducation des enfants, ou à des Marchands qui s’adressant à lui. Il demeure 
actuellement au Collége de Cambray, pres de la rue Saint Jacques, à Paris’. 

11. (FASHION) [An album of women’s dress designs in watercolour]. [?Paris], 1870-71, 
 £4000 

Oblong 4to (162 × 235 mm), decorative manuscript title and colophon 
leaves plus 67 costume drawings almost all in a combination of ink, pencil 
and watercolour (a very few in pencil or ink only), some heightened with 
gum arabic, all dated. In a contemporary blindstamped black pebbled-
grained cloth album. Hinges cracked but secure.  

A SUPERB FASHION ALBUM FROM THE YEAR OF THE PARIS 
SIEGE, with a great variety of dated designs showing the vogue 
for dresses emphasising a narrow figure with low sloping 
shoulders and skirts gathered extravagantly at the back with 
ribbons, tapes, ruches and ruffles. Outdoor and walking 
dresses, evening dresses, hairstyles, headresses, veils, parasols, 
nightgowns, shoes and coats. Colours, especially for outdoor 
wear, tend towards darker palettes with deep greens, mauves 
and black in abundance. 
 

Despite the Franco-Prussian war and the advance of the 
Germans on Paris, the city remained at the centre of the fashion 

world. The military realities of the Paris siege of that year impinge with one image of a rifleman 
(franc-tireur) of the Légion de la Seine (dated 25 August 1870) and the styles for 1871 exhibiting 
occasional military references with square cut coat pockets, brocades and frogging. 

  



Justin Croft justin@justincroft.com +44 7725 845275 

 

12. FIEULLIEN, Bonaventure, père, illustrator. Apocalypse. [Regniowez (Ardennes): 
Printed at the priory 1951].  £1200 

Folio (375 × 325 mm), 3 parts, each of 12 handcoloured linocut plates (36 in total), each loose and uncut as issued 
in original wrappers, typed list of contents Covers slightly creased. Original box (split at joints). Contemporary 
bookplate (E.T.H.R. Vitmeur).  

FIRST EDITION, EACH OF THE 
THREE PARTS SIGNED AND HAND 
NUMBERED BY THE ARTIST, number 
25 of 30 copies, each handcoloured by 
Madeleine Smets-Lefrancq. An 
extraordinarily dramatic graphic 
interpretation of Revelation, with linocuts by 
the Franciscan monk and sceptic Fieullien 
(1903-1976), who had studied at l’Académie 
de Bruxelles under the Belgian painter Oswald 
Poreau. He worked in sculpture, stained glass 
and paint, but his best work was in his 
remarkable illustrated books, with their 
idiosyncratic lettering and unsettling 
(occasionally lurid) religious imagery. 

 

 

 

 

 

13. FONTENAY, Charles de. Hymne à Pan onze compositions. Paris: Société littéraire de 
France, 1916 [?but 1918].  £150 

Large 4to (325 × 250 mm), pp, [8], 10 plates, plus colophon leaf. 
Loose in original decorative portfolio (ties defective), bearing label of the 
Société littéraire de France, 1918.  

 

ONE OF 210 COPIES, THIS ONE WITH 3 EXTRA SIGNED 
COLOURED WOODCUTS. Young artist, Charles de Fontenay 
wrote, illustrated and began publishing this work on the eve 
of war, only to be killed in 1916. The book was brought to 
publication ‘on the 133d day of the Battle of Verdun’, and 
sold in aid of the injured of the 130th Infantry Regiment. 
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14. (GAME). DARTON, William, publisher. The novel and elegant Game of the 
Basket of Fruit or moral and intellectual Dessert. [The Delicious Game of the Fruit Basket 
containing a literary treat for a party of Juveniles... (slipcase title)]. London: William Darton, 
58 Holborn Hill, 1822.  £4800* 

Engraved sheet (400 × 500 mm), hand-coloured, dissected in 9 parts and mounted on linen (original). Light 
duststaining, small splits to linen, which is soiled on verso. Folded in original slipcase with engraved and hand-
coloured label (original printer’s label to verso). Slipcase restored at edges. With original rule book: ‘An Explanation 
of, of Key, to the Delicious Game of the Fruit Basket’, [R. & A. Taylor for] William Darton, 12mo (132 × 86 
mm), pp. ii-vi, [7]-72, including ads, wanting most of title-page (supplied in recent facsimile tipped in). Original 
blue wrappers with printed label. Dusty and rubbed with some tears at spine.  

ONE OF THE STRANGEST AND MOST OPULENT REGENCY VARIANTS OF THE TRADITIONAL 
GAME OF THE GOOSE, with just 20 positions laid out across the luxuriant (and unarguably 
delicious) fruit basket. Aimed at a young audience, the game includes positions for: a penitentiary, 
the Royal Academy, an infirmary, a chemistry lesson, schools, a bazaar, Greenwich and Chelsea 
pensioners, a Female Benevolent Society, a Bible society, culminating with the female 
personification of ‘Glory inciting an Oxonian and a Cantab Student to Emulation, Learning, and 
the Arts’. The deliciousness of the fruit basket and the novelty and elegance of the board is strictly 
tempered by the moral and intellectual content of the Explanations, which run to several pages for 
each position. 

Rare: Worldcat lists copies at Morgan and Library Company of Philadelphia. There is also a copy in the V&A 
(with a variant of the rule book). Seville, The Cultural Legacy of the Royal Game of the Goose, 2019, pp. 170-2 and 
p. 119.  
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15. GIL, Pero [?pseud.] Courses de taureaux technique et pittoresque a l’usage des 
étrangers avec dessins explicatifs... Saint-Sébastian [San Sebastián]: [printed by Aréas in 
Pau] Chez les principaux libraires, [n.d., c. 1885-1896].  £200 

8vo (186 × 126 mm), pp. [4], 138, [2], vignette illustrations. Slightly 
browned. Original yellow wrappers printed in red. Very slightly frayed at 
edges, spine slightly worn, wanting a short portion at foot, but actually a very 
good copy.  

FIRST EDITION, RARE. A French-language guide to the culture 
and rules of bull-fighting, 
published in the Basque city 
of San Sebastián (long 
before it was immortalised as 
the centre of bull fighting by 
Hemingway). The book is 
undated, but Worldcat lists 
other works printed by Aréas 
in the period 1885-1896. At 
least four editions followed, 
all undated. 

 

16. GUILLIM, John. A Display of Heraldrie: Manifesting a more easy Acesse to the 
Knowledge thereof then hath beene hitherto Published by any, through the Benefit of 
Method... London:William Hall for Raphe Mab, 1611. [Colophon, 1610].  £1200 

Folio (260 × 180 mm), pp. [14], 284, including woodcut title page with an architectural border, numerous woodcut 
illustrations, including 7 full page, woodcut ornaments and initials. Contemporary blind ruled sheep. Rebacked, 
worn but sound.  

FIRST EDITION. Following Guillim’s death seven further 
editions of the work were printed, the last being in 1724. This 
issue, with 1611 title page is a reissue of the first edition and 
retains the 1610 colophon and this copy has the pagination of 
the final gathering in corrected state (others retain the 
mispaginations of the first edition).’Guillim began writing his 
one work, and the reason for his subsequent deserved fame, A 
Display of Heraldrie, at the age of forty-four in 1595 ... In 1611 
[it] was published with a colophon dated 1610. It contained 283 
folio pages and more than 500 woodcuts of shields in the text, 
illustrating the arms of named families and early seventeenth-
century office-holders ... Guillim’s Display of Heraldrie, of which 
there were further posthumous enlarged editions, was to 
remain the standard textbook on English heraldry until the 
second half of the eighteenth century, and it is still regularly 
used by working heralds in the twenty-first century ... The 

Display, which quotes earlier English and continental writers, is divided into six sections of which 
the first commences with the origins of heraldry, the second contains the basic divisions of the 
shield, the third and largest describes natural as compared to man-made charges, which are in the 
fourth section, the fifth has patterned coats without a predominant tincture, and the sixth deals 
with marshalling of arms. (Oxford DNB). STC 12501  
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17. [HOLBERG, Ludvig, Baron]. Nicolai Klimii Iter Subterraneum novam telluris 
theoriam... Copenhagen and Leipzig: Jacob Preuss, 1741.  £2750 

8vo (168 × 96 m), pp. [ii] 388 with engraved frontispiece, folding map and 2 plates. Quite browned, due to paper 
quality. Fine French eighteenth-century olive morocco gilt. Upper joint just starting, but unobtrusive. Neat inscription 
to upper forecorner of front free endpaper “Coll. perf. H. Drury. Harrow. 1822...” Modern bookplates of A.L. 
McLaughlin and Bent Juel-Jensen. An excellent copy of a work rarely found in such attractive condition.  

FIRST EDITION. The Subterranean Voyage of Nicolas Klim is one of 
the classics of speculative and utopian fiction, written fifteen 
years after Swift’s Gulliver’s Travels and often compared 
favourably with that work. It is the first fully developed novel to 
be set in the earth’s interior, a setting which has been utilised 
countless times in later science fiction. Klim, a poor student, falls 
through a hole in the earth just outside the Norwegian town of 
Bergen and finds himself on the inside of the earth’s crust. He 
lands on the planet Nazar (which orbits a sun at the centre of the 
earth’s cavity) where he finds a nation that lives according to the 
laws of reason and nature. The peasantry are considered very 
highly and therefore are the most distinguished class in the state; 
many of the highest offices are held by women, who are in every 
way equal to the men. Nazar presents an enlightened utopia, very 
much in the mould of the ideals of Montesquieu and Voltaire 
(who Holberg admired enormously) but Klim also travels to 
other states where the perfect state of society is not so fully 
developed or is perhaps degenerate, allowing a vivid comparison 
of political, social and philosophical systems.Holberg (like his 

hero Klim) was a native of Bergen at a time when Norway and Denmark existed as a twin kingdom. 
He saw himself as a fully European writer and the equal of the French philosophes. The majority 
of his works, including the present, first appeared in Latin, the universal language. The adventures 
of Nicolas Klim were immediately popular and were rapidly translated into all the major European 
languages. 

18. [LARDIN, Jules?]. [84 fine watercolour vignettes, including 20 depicting books and 
stationery. France, early nineteenth century].  £1800 

Small folio (315 × 230 mm), some sheets shorter, 84 leaves (all 
but one bound in), wove paper, each with a single watercolour 
design. A few stubs. Occasional brown offsets from the heaviest 
portions of colouring, but generally very clean. Early basket grain 
cloth. Slightly rubbed.  

A SERIES OF ANONYMOUS WATERCOLOURS, WITH 
NUMEROUS FLORAL BORDERS AND VIGNETTES, 
BUT ALSO INCLUDING 20 LOVELY COMPOSITIONS 
WITH BOOKS, JOURNALS, BUNDLES OF LETTERS, 
MUSIC, A WRITING DESK, A WATERCOLOUR STAND, 
INKWELLS AND POCKET BOOKS. The style is very 
much in the Empire taste, and the flower painting is 
exquisite. The volume appears to have been bound 
from loose sheets, many of which may have been 
destined as title pages for some uncompleted album 
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project: a few have tiny marginal notes in ink giving a volume number and several are ruled in 
pencil for the addition of text. 

 

Many bear the monogram ‘AD’ and some the name 
Délie, together with dedications ‘À toi’ or ‘À elle’, as 
though all were in some way dedications to a 
sweetheart or perhaps a child. There is a slightly 
morbid air to some, towards the end, which depict 
tombs, memorials and a deathbed scene. Among 
other subjects are a billiard room, a pet dog in a basket 
and two most inviting beds. 
 

A modern manuscript note loosely inserted connects the album to Jules Lardin (1787-71), poet, 
musician and dilettante. Lardin is known to have created designs for tickets and publicity for 
concerts and to have made several albums, so this attribution is quite possible. The identity of 
‘Délie’ is another question. 

19. MAETERLINCK, Maurice. Charles DOUDELET, illustrator. Douze Chansons. 
Brussels: Édition Aryenne, [J.-E. Goossens, under the direction of Mr. Edmond Gregoir] 
for M. De Behogne & A. Nile. 1929.  £500 

Folio (428 × 318 mm), pp. [54], with woodcut illustrations throughout. Uncut and loose in original wrappers. 
Slight creasing to front wrappers.  

ONE OF 75 COPIES ON ARCHES. This is the 
second edition, the first having been printed in 
oblong format in 1896 without the 12 additional 
woodcut scenes here. (Example number 91, one 75 
copies on Arches, numbered 26 to 100 (there are a 
further 25 copies on japon nacré blanc à la cuve. 
Total edition 100).  
 

The Douze Chansons are superbly interpreted in great 
detail here by Doudelet, an artist who began his 
professional career after a chance encounter with 
the prolific photographer Edmond Sacré, who 
managed to get him a job at the university of Ghent. 
He worked under the Bacteriologist Emile Van 
Ermengem, producing the immensely detailed 
microscopic scientific drawings. Doudelet met 
Maeterlinck through Louis de Busscher, son of a 
well-known editor, who invited him to attend a 
meeting with a group of young writers who wanted 
to create a new literary magazine. Their first artistic 

interactions began when Maeterlinck asked the artist to paint six mural paintings for his family 
chateau in 1895, then, when artist George Minne failed to deliver illustrations for Douze Chansons 
he asked for Doudelet to illustrate the work. Maeterlinck described the work as ‘un chef-d’oeuvre 
tout court; synchronisation, harmonie parfaite entre le poète et les images creées par son intreprète’. 
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20. MAGRE, Maurice. Édouard CHIMOT, illustrator. Les Belles de nuit illustré de dix-
huit eaux-fortes originales... Paris [Coulouma for]: Les Éditions d’art Devambez, 1927. 
 £1000 

4to (289 × 190mm), pp. [iv], 141, [5], plus 18 etched plates each 
in two states (some coloured) and 1 drawing. Loose as issued in the 
original wrappers, fine in original folding box (broken).  

FIRST ILLUSTRATED EDITION, one of 17 on 
Japon impérial (total edition 426) with an original signed 
drawing. Magre (1877-1941) had lived a colourful and 
bohemian life, Figaro remarking in 1924: ‘Magre est un 
anarchiste, un individualiste, un sadique, un opiomane. Il 
a tous les défauts, c’est un très grand écrivain. Il faut lire 
son œuvre’. After 1919 he became a devotee of the 
theosophist teachings of Madame Blavatsky. Chimot was 
perhaps the natural illustrator for the decadent poems of 
Belles de nuit (first published 1913). 

Carteret IV, 259: ‘Publication estimée et cotée’.  

 

 

21. MALO, Charles. Histoire des roses... orné de 12 planches, en couleur, dessinées par P. 
Bessa. Paris: [P. Didot, l’aîné for] Louis Janet,   [1818].  £900 

12mo (147 × 85 mm), pp. iv, 240, plus engraved frontispiece with rose vignette 
and 12 plates, all finely hand-coloured, folding letterpress calendar for 1819 at rear. 
Original glazed pink boards. Modern green morocco label, lettered in gilt. Preserved 
in a modern green half morocco folding case.  

FIRST EDITION. An elegant new year gift book, comprising an 
illustrated survey of the popular French rose varieties, notes on culture 
and cultivation and a collection of rose poetry, completed with a 
calendar for the year 1819. The finely engraved plates are after Pancrace 
Bessa, a pupil and collaborator of Henri Redouté, painting tutor to the 
duchesse de Berry, and from 1823, replacing Redouté as official painter 
at the Museum d’Histoire Naturelle. The book was reissued several 
times with added calendars for successive years. The varieties illustrated 
include: Grand cuisse de nymphe, Rose de Portland, Damas simple, 
Manteau d’Evêque and Rose Bichonne. 

Nissen 1266; Pritzel 6445.  

22. (MARIA DE JESUS, abbess of Agréda, 1602-1665) Abrégé de la cité mistique de 
Dieu ou de la vie de la très Sainte Vierge. Manifestée le siècle dernier à la soeur Marie de 
Jésus, abbesse du monastère de l’Immaculée Conception de la ville d’Agréda, écrite par la 
même soeur par ordre de ses supérieurs & de ses confesseurs. Par un docteur de Sorbonne, 
ancien professeur de théologie dans l’université de *** Première édition. Nancy: Nicolas 
Baltazard, 1727.  £950 

8vo (160 × 100 mm), pp. [16], 1-289, 300-373, [5] (complete despite mispagination after p. 289). Woodcut 
and typographical ornaments. Slightly dusty. Contemporary quarter calf, spine with 5 raised bands. Rubbed, label 
and gilt indistinct. Expertly rebacked to style, free endpapers renewed.  
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FIRST EDITION of this rare French abridgement of the seventeenth-
century Mystica ciudad de dios, a life of the Virgin Mary and the most 
important work by this Franciscan abbess and mystic. Spiritual adviser 
to king Philip IV of Spain, Abbess María was reputed to be able to 
bilocate herself, mystically appearing among missionaries to the 
Jumano Indians of New Spain. The ‘Lady in Blue’ or ‘Blue Nun’ was 
a major inspiration to Franciscan missionaries in America. 

OCLC lists no US copies.  

 

 

 

 

 

23. MAYNARD, [Michel Ulysse]. La Sainte Vierge... ouvrage illustré de quatorze 
chromolithographies, trois photogravures et deux cents gravures par Huyot, dont vingt-
quatre hors texte. Deuxième édition. Paris: Didot, 1877.  £150 

Large 8vo (275 × 190 mm), pp. xx, 525, [3], 14 chromolithographed plates and 3 
photogravures. Publisher’s red quarter morocco and red cloth boards, richly gilt, all edges 
gilt. Spine very slightly faded, but a fine copy, apparently unread.  

A sumptuous Didot production, richly illustrated with the publisher’s 
state-of-the-art chromolithography and photogravure. Both first and 
second editions appeared in 1877. Uncommon in such fine, bright 
condition. 

 

 

 

24. (MINIATURE BOOK). Le Tableau de la Vie. Année 1820. Paris [?Marcilly], 1820. 
 £500 

64mo (20 × 15 mm), pp. 64, engraved 
throughout and with 8 full-page 
illustrations. Pagination trimmed at 
upper forecorner. Contemporary red 
morocco, gilt, upper and lower cover with 
a floral motif within borders. Spine very 
slightly rubbed, lower forecorner with 
minute loss. A very good copy.  

An almanac for the year 1820. 
Engraved throughout with text and images. A delightful miniature almanac, which is preceded by 
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several popular songs (‘Aux Dames’, ‘le Portraits’, ‘le Banquet’, ‘la Barque à Caron’ etc.) Though 
without imprint, this is characteristic of the popular miniature books produced by Marcilly. 

Not in Worldcat (which locates only an 1821 issue, described as in ‘128mo’). It is probable that it was issued 
in these two years only. Grand-Carteret 1908 (citing a copy in the collection of Georges Salomons).  

25. NADAR. [Gaspard-Félix Tournachon]. Mémoires du Géant... avec une introduction 
par M. Babinet... Paris: [Poupart Dayl et Cie. for] E. Dentu, 1864.  £3750 

8vo (180 × 112 mm), pp. [16], 439, [1]. Modern half cloth preserving 
original printed wrapper. Author’s inscription to licence leaf 
‘approuvé l’écriture ci dessus. Nadar’.  

FIRST EDITION, ONE OF THE FEW COPIES ON CHINE, of 
Nadar’s own account of his famous experiments with a Géant 
balloon, with author’s inscription. The Géant was the most 
ambitious balloon ever attempted, with 220 yards of silk used 
in its envelope and a two-story gondola housing two cabins, a 
photographic studio, a print room, a lavatory and a storeroom. 

 

 

 

 

 

26. NADAR. [Gaspard-Félix Tournachon]. Le Droit au vol... Paris: [Ch. Lahure for] J. 
Hetzel,   [1865].  £2250 

8vo (165 × 115 mm), pp. [4], iii, [1], iii, [1], 115, [1]. Early quarter morocco (without the publisher’s wrappers). 
Author’s autograph inscription to half-title: ‘A mon bon, brave et cher L. Grandeau, Nadar, Janvier 67’.  

FIRST ISSUE WITH THE PREFACE BY GEORGE 
SAND, ONE OF THE FEW COPIES ON HOLLANDE; 
A PRESENTATION COPY, inscribed to Louis Grandeau 
French chemist and professor at Nancy University. Le Droit au 
vol is Nadar’s important polemic advocating the development 
of heavier-than-air flight. Two years before, Nadar had 
commissioned and experimented with the balloon Géant, 
whose maiden flight had carried Jules Verne (among others) but 
whose alarming crash landing on a subsequent flight inspired 
Nadar to look towards aircraft other than balloons. He founded 
the Société d’encouragement de la navigation aérienne au 
moyen du plus lourd que l’air. The relationship between Dadar 
and Sand was longstanding: he had dedicated his collection 
Quand j’étais étudiant to her in 1856, and all the well-known 
images of her were taken by him. She was an enthusiastic 

supporter of his aerial endeavours. This is the third of three issues appearing in 1865: the first two 
have only Nadar’s preface, while the third also contains an enthusiastic Preface by Sand. Though 
the publisher referred to these as distinct editions, it is more likely that they were simply re-issues 
of the same sheets with modified preliminaries. 
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27. (NAPOLEON). TANT VA LA CRUCHE à l’Eau qu’enfin elle se brise. Paris: chez 
Martinet, [n.d., but c. 1803].  £200* 

Etched plate with contemporary hand-colouring (plate 245 × 285 mm, sheet 267 × 355), slightly soiled in places, 
deckle edges very slightly frayed, upper right hand corner creased.  

A French satire on the 
predicament of the British after 
Henry Addington, Lord 
Sidmouth’s Treaty of Amiens of 
1802. In early 1803 Addington 
declared war on France, despite 
the treaty, when it became clear 
that the French would not allow 
a settlement for the defences of 
Malta secure enough to fend off 
a French invasion that appeared 
imminent. Addington is depicted 
as a straw puppet, tied to a fool 
representing the treaty, who dips 
an old jug (George III) into the 
Mediterranean waters off 

Gibraltar. The French expression ‘Tant va la cruche à l’eau quenfin elle se brise’ literally means, ‘if 
you dip the old jug in the water too often it will shatter’ and more colloquially, ‘don’t push your 
luck’. 

 

28. (NAPOLEON). LE PLAN DE CAMPAGNE DE 1806 ou les deliberations des 
politiques anglais sur la guere. Paris: chez Martinet, ‘Et presentement chez Basset...’ 1806. 
 £250* 

Etched plate with contemporary hand-
colouring (plate 212 × 290 mm, sheet 
265 × 370 mm). Formerly folded 
several times with three vertical and one 
lateral crease, but now satisfactorily 
flattened, slight loss of colouring along 
folds, small stains to right margin, label 
repair to a small marginal tear at foot.  

A FRENCH SATIRE ON THE 
BRITISH ADMINISTRATION, 
who are gathered around a table 
with bottles and glasses (two of 
which are toppled over) and a 
battle plan (‘Plan de Berlin’) 

drawn on the tablecloth. In 1806, French forces under Napoleon occupied Prussia, pursued the 
remnants of the shattered Prussian Army, and captured Berlin. 

De Carbonnières, La Grande Armée de papier: Caricatures napoléoniennes, 32.  
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29. (NAPOLEON). La dernière Cuvée. ‘À Londre’ [?but France], 1815.  £400* 

Etched and engraved print (c. 260 × 325 mm), hand-coloured. Quite closely cut, closed tear of c. 60 mm at lower 
margin but running c. 20 mm into image (no loss), trace of old vertical fold visible on verso and some browning from 
the colouring. Nonetheless, a good copy.  

A SATIRICAL PRINT ON THE DEFEAT OF 
NAPOLEON, probably French rather than 
English and one of several variations of the 
same plate, with different captions. ‘French 
soldiers are being cooked or drowned in a big 
round vat built of stone, under which a fire is 
burning. [The Prussian General] Blücher (left) 
and Wellington (right) stand over the vat, 
holding long-handled perforated ladles with 
which they skim the surface of the water, 
fishing out the soldiers. Blücher (left), saying 
“Mon cher Welington je commence a écumer 
j’espere que vous me Seconderez,” holds on his 

level ladle a hussar in large busby, braided tunic, and boots. Wellington holds up on his (tilted) ladle 
a man hanging head downwards. Beside the vat (right) is a rocky cone from a fissure in which the 
flames of Hell emerge; Cerberus, a monster with three serpentine necks and webbed wings, reaches 
from the opening towards Wellington’s captive, and devours his legs with two of his great jaws. 
Wellington answers: “mon ami Blucher je sais pret a vous suivre mais surtout travaille fort cette 
nuit.” Other soldiers struggle to get out or sink back hopelessly. An eagle (standard) projects from 
the water, on which float many tricolour cockades. Wellington’s victim, who has a moustache, is 
not Napoleon, who is a subordinate figure, struggling to get out, and extending his arms towards 
Wellington (BM Catalogue online, too good not to reproduce). 

cf. BM Satires 12573 for a version with captions.  

30. (NAPOLEON). FLASSAN, Gaëtan de Raxis de. Histoire génerale et raisonnée de 
la diplomatie francaise; depuis la fondation de la monarchie, jusqu’à la fin du règne de 
Louis XVI. Avec des tables chronologiques de tous des traités conclus par la France. Paris: 
Giguet et Michaud for Lenormant, 1809.  £2500 

6 vols, 8vo (198 × 120 mm), pp. [4], 538, [2]; 430; 492; 494; 524; 
553, [1], 6. Complete with half-titles and errata. Contemporary full red 
straight grain morocco, gilt, panelled spines with Napoleonic eagle and crown 
tools, gilt edges, pale blue silk endpapers, by Rosa (with his tickets, 15, rue 
Bussy, Paris). Heads of spines very slightly bumped or rubbed without loss. 
A fine and handsome copy.  

FIRST EDITION, BOUND IN RED MOROCCO WITH 

NAPOLEONIC EMBLEMS BY ROSA, who together with 
Bizouard, Bozerian, Tessier, Simier, Lefebvre and Doll, supplied 

bindings for the Imperial household. Written under the encouragement of the First Consul this is 
an important work in defining the purpose of modern diplomacy. Flassan was (like Napoleon) a 
product of the École militaire de Paris and served in the Ministry of Foreign Affairs before becoming 
professor of history at the military school at Saint Germain-en-Laye 

For Rosa: Ramsden, French Bookbinders, p. 178.  
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31. (NAPOLEON III.) Portrait autobiographique de S.M. Invasion III. [Paris], sold by 
Dessendier,   [1871].  £850* 

Lithograph (sheet size 395 × 314 mm). Browned. Modern 
mount.  

A SATIRICAL ANTHROPOMORPHIC LITHOGRAPH, 
ISSUED IN THE AFTERMATH OF THE PARIS SIEGE, 
unfavourably comparing Napoleon III with his uncle 
Napoleon, who had been the subject of a similar satire 
at the beginning of the century. The original 
Napoleon print had depicted the victims of his 
successful ambitions in Europe and the territories he 
had conquered; this one shows his nephew, ‘Invasion 
III’, with the corpses of those who died for his 
ambitions. He wears a cloak made from a map of his 
principal defeats (Strasbourg, Sedan, Boulogne, 
Mexico) and a sash bearing names Cayenne, Lambessa 
and La Rocamarie (the first two being French penal 
colonies the last being the site of the miner’s revolt 
immortalised in Zola’s Germinal). His hat is the 
Napoleonic eagle with a beak full of lard. 

 

32. [PASSMENTERIE. Manual and Sample Book]. [France, ?St. Etienne. c. 1870-90]. 
 £1600 

Folio (350 × 220 mm), 65 pages with 
mounted samples in woven silk, designs 
in pencil, ink and gouache, or 
manuscript instructions for patterns. 
The leaves occasionally a little browned, 
but all the samples in excellent 
condition. Contemporary reversed green 
half sheep, marbled boards (remains of 
old paper label).  

A SPECTACULAR MANUAL AND 
SAMPLE BOOK for the typically-
French craft of passmenterie: the 
production of decorative silk 
braid, trimmings and tassels. As 
these samples demonstrate, 
designs could be extraordinarily 

intricate, expressed as pixel-like coloured cells on graph paper which were then produced in silk 
using a variety of weaving, twisting and braiding techniques. The French pioneered the craft in the 
later middle ages and became pre-eminent in its production (with Diderot’s Encyclopédie devoting a 
long illustrated article on it) and supplying a worldwide market by the end of the nineteenth century. 
The examples in this album cover a wide range, with complex woven plaids, often with fringes and 
a wonderful series of 8 coloured silk feathers. The manuscript elements include weaving patterns 
and tables for the calculation of silk quantities. 
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33. (PERFUME). [Four colour printed perfume bottle labels. Southern France, c. 1820]. 
 £350* 

4 different labels (3 are c. 35 × 55 mm, the other 58 × 70 mm). 
Colour printed ‘à la poupée’. Plus two contemporary monochrome 
labels.  

FOUR RARE PERFUME LABELS, COLOUR PRINTED ‘à la 
poupée’ with floral designs: Extrait de Rose et de Pois de 
senteur, Extrait de Jonquille, Extrait d’Oranges de 
Portugal, Extrait suave. The largest (Extrait de Rose 
includes a space below for a text or legend, uninked in this 
example, but with traces of the engraved text visible. A 
charming and rare example of this colour printing 
technique in which each impression contains all the 
colours at once, with inks carefully applied to the plate 

with a cushion-headed tool (the ‘poupée’ or doll). The technique is immediately recognisable from 
the gentle gradations between the various colours of the resulting imprint. 

 

34. POUGNY, [Jean], illustrator. Jacques PRÉVERT, preface. Dix Linogravures 
originales 1914-1920. Paris: [Au Vent d’Arles, 1964  £1800 

(450 × 320 mm), pp. [10], plus 10 linocut plates, some pochoir coloured. Loose and uncut as issued in original 
wrappers. Brown cloth box lettered in white. Fine.  

FIRST EDITION. Number 39 of 140 
copies on vergé ancien (total edition 195). A 
collection of 10 prints made from the original 
lino blocks from the studio of the Russian 
artist Pougny (1892-1956). They were made 
in St Petersburg and Paris from 1914-1920, 
and are presented here with a poem by 
Prévert (‘L’Atelier de Pougny’) printed partly 
in facsimile of his handwriting. In 1915 
Pougny had organised the Tramway 5 and 
0.10 exhibitions, which paved the way for the 
Constructivist movement. These prints were 
made when Pougny was working in a 
predominantly Cubist style, seen in their 
abstract and dynamic depictions of interiors, 
street-life and musicians playing. He often 
uses sharp jagged lines and dark planes of 
colour to create a dizzying perspective of the 
world around him. 
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35. PRINNER, Anton, illustrator. Le Livre des mortes. [Paris: G. Leblanc, 1948]. £3000 

Folio (379 × 281 mm), pp. [144], both text and plates etched and engraved thoughout. Loose and uncut in original 
wrappers. Black chemise and slipcase.  

FIRST EDITION, SIGNED BY PRINNER. A 
SUPERB BOOK OF THE DEAD BY AN 
IMPORTANT TRANSGENDER ARTIST, habitually 
addressed by his friend Picasso as ‘Monsieur Madame’. A 
spectacular large-format engraved book—the text being 
burin engraved throughout by Anton Prinner. The text is 
drawn from the translation by Pierret after the Turin 
papyrus. It was published with the assistance of Robert J. 
Godet, who died shortly afterwards: Prinner signs on his 
behalf ‘pour J. Godet +’. 
 

‘Anton Prinner, who was probably born Anna Prinner but 
lived as a man throughout his life, studied painting at the 
Budapest school of fine arts in 1920 and went to Paris in 
1928. He then gave up painting for a while and studied 
occult sciences, esoteric doctrines and mystical 
philosophies... During the wartime German occupation of 
France, Prinner went into hiding, living in a squalid garret... 
He was an intriguing and enigmatic character, who lived a 
solitary and reclusive life, and the chronology of some stages 
of his work and life remains obscure. 
 

When Prinner resumed painting in 1932 after his occult 
studies, he was much influenced by Mondrian’s Neo-
Plasticism and by Russian Constructivism. At that time, he 
also learned print-making, working in Atelier 17 in Paris 
with Stanley William Hayter. After his Constructivist period, 
which lasted from 1932 to 1937, he worked on low relief 
and then high relief sculpture, a medium always favoured by 
Constructivist artists. At some time, perhaps around 1939, 
he took up sculpture in the round, producing Woman with 
Braid. The technique of sculpture, or rather its internal logic, 
brought Prinner back to Figurative art. 

 

During the German occupation, hidden away in his garret, Prinner devoted himself to drawing 
meticulous still-lifes of everyday objects in pen and ink. When he returned to sculpture, it was with 
the intention of creating works that would mediate with the occult forces which had preoccupied 
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him... The composite creatures that emerge from his personal or esoteric obsessions, with their 
suggestions of aberrant nature, can also recall the work of Jean Arp. 
 

From 1947 to 1949, Prinner worked on 66 etchings and dry-point illustrations for the Egyptian 
Book of the Dead, as well as a series of low reliefs on the same theme, which he exhibited in 1948... 

Prinner took part in the exhibition The Avant-garde in Hungary, 1910-1930 (L’Avant-garde en 
Hongrie 1910-1930), which was held in the Galerie Franka Berndt, Paris, in 1984. He had two 
other exhibitions on returning to Paris from Vallauris, in 1965 and 1969’ (Benezit). 
 

Number 133 of 200 copies on Rives Royal, (there were a further 10 examples on Japon séculaire, 
with an original drawing, 7 for collaborators on papiers divers. Total edition 217). 

Three copies located on Worldcat: Bibliotheque Nationale de France, National Art Library, Washington and 
the University of Oxford (the latter incomplete, with only 10 plates).  

36. RESTIF DE LA BRETONNE, Nicolas-Edme. Le Pornographe, ou Idées d’un 
honnête-homme sur un projet de réglement pour les prostituées, propre à prévenir les 
Malheurs qu’occasionne le Publicisme des Femmes: avec des notes historiques et 
justificatives. ‘Londres, chez Jean Nourse... A La Haye, chez Gosse junior, & Pinet’ [but 
Paris: Delalain,] 1769.  £1500 

8vo (196 × 124 mm), pp. [iv], 7-368, complete with half-title reading ‘Idées 
singulières...’, woodcut floral vignette to head of p. [17]. Contemporary mottled 
calf, gilt, sides with triple ruled borders, panelled spine with floral tools, morocco 
label. Evenly rubbed, slight worming to lower cover along foot of joint and 
(minimally) lower forecorner. A good copy.  

FIRST EDITION, second issue (Londres and La Haye imprint). 
Intended as the first of a projected series of works with the general 
title Idées singulières, Le Pornographe is an important early manifesto 
for the regulation of prostitution. It also holds a significant place in 
the historical etymology of pornography: meaning literally ‘one who 
writes about prostitutes’, being the first modern coinage of a word 
used by the ancient Greeks. 
 

Restif issued the work anonymously, presenting it with a preface 
claiming that the idea was not a French invention at all but one found 

in the manuscript of an Englishman by the name of Lewis Moore. In a series of letters, the work 
presents an anatomy of prostitution, noting its inevitability in cities such as Paris and its dangers to 
public health and morality. Most interestingly, it then outlines a system of regulations, with well-
managed maisons publiques, in which prostitutes are required to stay, where they are protected and 
cared for and where customers are strictly controlled. A major pre-occupation is the contemporary 
anxiety over the (wrongly) perceived decline in population, a decline to which prostitution was seen 
to have contributed. Restif proposes that pregnant prostitutes be required to fulfil their pregnancies 
and that their children should be brought up and educated within the maisons publiques and to 
take up alternative professions when of age. This early work by Restif encapsulates both his social 
realism his utopian aspirations, both of which became major aspects of his later novels. The imprint 
is false and the work was published in Paris by Delalain, who sold the author’s works, but who 
deleted his own name from the imprint after the first impression. The two issues are identical save 
for the title-page. 
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37. REY, Pierre. A[ndré] JOYEUX, illustrator. La Vie et les paroles merveilleuses de 
Bouddha Gaudama de Kapilavastu. Saigon: C. Ardin, 1922 [cover date 1923].  £200 

Folio (366 × 269 mm), pp. [7], 8-179, [7]. Including 27 woodcut 
plates. Original wrappers (slightly duststained) preserved in 
contemporary half roan. Rubbed, upper joint starting.  

FIRST EDITION, A SAIGON IMPRINT. The life and 
teachings of Buddha, adorned with delicately illustrated 
borders in red and some small illustrations. plus 27 
woodcuts in a rich and exotic Art nouveau style by Joyeux, 
who first studied architecture at the Paris École nationale 
supérieure des Beaux-Arts, and then moved to Saigon to 
work as an artist and teacher. Among his other books was 
La Vie large des colonies in 1912, satirizing his fellow 

colonial French in Indo-China. 

 

 

38. RIEU, Marcel. Méandres. Paris: [E. Figuière for] Edition de Pan,   [1912].  £400 

Large 8vo (220 × 130 mm), pp. 113, [3], uncut, original printed brick red upper 
and lower wrapper preserved in early quarter morocco gilt. Pale author’s inscription 
to Émile Cottinet to half title. An excellent copy.  

FIRST EDITION, copy number 4 of 20 on japon, inscribed by the 
author ‘Au poète Émile Cottinet à l’artiste que j’admire et à l’ami qui 
j’aime...’ with his signature and initials. This is Rieu’s early collection of 
essays with a homoerotic theme, one of which is dedicated to Jacques 
Fersen, author of the notorious gay novel about Oscar Wilde, Messes 
noires. Lord Lyllian (1905). The striking cover design is by J.M. Boulan. 

 

 

 

39. (ROUSSEAU). TRIÈRE, Philippe, engraver after Charles-Nicolas COCHIN. 
Frontispiece des Confessions. Paris: Defer de Maisonneuve, 1793.  £1500* 

Etched and engraved copper plate, (280 × 200 mm). Slight tarnishing and minor 
corrosion.  

ORIGINAL ENGRAVED COPPER PLATE FOR A FRONTISPIECE to 
the Confessions, showing Rousseau himself as an allegory of the ‘natural 
man’ and the naked female figure of truth, engraved for volume 12 of 
the monumental 18 volume large quarto Didot edition of the 
collected works (1793-1800). An excellent example of an eighteenth-
century large format copper plate. 

Cohen-de Ricci 912; Ray, 95.  
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40. ROUVEYRE, André. Milliardaires Americains. [Paris, c. 1910-20].  £600* 

Drawing, ink on paper (440 × 335 mm), laid to 
a heavier sheet. Signed ‘A.R.’ at foot. Quite 
browned, minimal fraying (mainly to right-hand 
edge) slightly affecting ink border, contemporary 
blue pencil note top left.  

CONTEMPORARY CARICATURE 

PORTRAITS OF THE GREAT AMERICAN 
MILLIONAIRES Carnegie, Pierpont-
Morgan, Gordon-Bennett, Harjes, Frick 
and Depew. The drawing was probably 
intended for reduction and publication in 
an (unidentified) journal. Rouveyre (1879-
1962) was immensely prolific as a 
caricaturist and maintained friendships and 
correspondence with important figures 
such as Apollinaire and Matisse (having met 
the latter as joint students of the symbolist 
painter Gustave Moreau). 

 

 

 

41. [SGUARIO, Eusebio.] Dell’ elettricismo: o sia delle forze elettriche de’ corpi, svelate 
dalla fisica sperimentale, con un’ ampia dichiarazione della luce ellettrica, sua nature, e 
maravigliose proprietà; aggiuntevi due dissertazioni attinenti all’ uso medico di tali forze. 
Venice: Presso Gio. Battista Recurti, 1746.  £900 

8vo (194 × 130 mm), pp. xvi, 391, [1], pagination including engraved 
frontispiece on verso of first leaf (to face the title), 3 engraved headpieces depicting 
electrical apparatus. Uncut in contemporary carta rustica, patterned paper spine. 
Some old dampstaining to upper margins throughout, resulting in some rusting and 
occasional fragility, with short tears sometimes running into headlines, one gathering 
slightly loose. A good copy.  

FIRST EDITION of one of the earliest works in Italian on electricity 
and one of the earliest Italian books on any branch of physics to be 
written from a Newtonian perspective. Sguario is generally considered 
the first writer on electricity in Italy: a country which also produced 
electrical pioneers Aldini, Galvani and Volta. 

Wheeler Gift 336; Waller 11434; Blake 429.  
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42. [SOUZOUKI, Ruytchi. Sketches from the cinema and other entertainments. Paris, 
1949-62].  £3500 

c. 320 drawings in ink and ballpoint, some coloured, on notebook leaves, a few other cuttings, later (see below) 
mounted in 5 folio (320 × 240 mm) albums of 8 leaves each. Each album signed on upper covers. Some browning 
to the sketches, but generally very well preserved.  

A SUPERB COLLECTION OF OVER 300 
SPONTANEOUS SKETCHES MADE IN SITU IN PARIS 
OF POPULAR FILMS AND ENTERTAINMENTS OF 

THE 1950S, including the classics Les Vacances de M. 
Hulot, Buñuel’s El, Le Ballon Rouge and other French 
films by Renoir and Meliès, Sophia Loren in Neapolitan 
Carousel, Bob Hope and Lucille Ball in Fancy Pants, Jerry 
Lewis and Dean Martin in Artists and Models and Marilyn 
Monroe in Bus Stop. 

 

 
 

Ryutchi Souzouki (1904-1985) had been a well-regarded 
and well-connected Montparnasse figure, counting 
Ernst and Foujita among his friends in the twenties and 
thirties and frequently exhibiting alongside the 
surrealists. Born in Yokohama, he spent much of his life 
in Paris, though his Japanese citizenship prevented him 
from exhibiting during the war years and probably 
accounted for his increasing isolation in the post war 
period. A solitary figure, until his death in poverty, he 
continued to work, experimenting with automatic 
drawing and making sketches, such as these, from 
popular films and entertainments, such as the tableaux 
vivants of the Casino de Paris, the Folies bergères, conjuring 
performances and the opera, instantaneously capturing 
their spirit on scraps of hotel stationery, recycled scraps 
or cheap spiral-bound notebooks. They are witty, 
touching and always engaging responses to what he saw 
in the cinemas and theatres of Paris. Following his 
death, the contents of his studio, including the many 
albums he had carefully collated in his final years (like 
ours) were conserved by his concièrge and dispersed at 
auction in 1985.  
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43. TERESA, Saint. The flaming Hart or the Life of the glorious S. Teresa, Foundresse 
of the Reformation, of the Order of the All-Immaculate Virgin-Mother, our B. Lady, of 
Mount-Carmel. This History of her Life, was written by the Saint her Selfe, in Spanish; and 
is newly, now, translated into English, in the Yeare of our Lord God, 1642. Antwerp: 
Johannes Meursius, 1642.  £1000 

8vo (154 × 100 mm), pp. [72], 660, [10]. Woodcut ornaments. 
Waterstains affecting some margins throughout, paper flaw affecting lower 
forecorner of leaf O4 (not affecting text). Contemporary black morocco with 
brass clasps (quite tight), red edges. Later biographical notes to front free 
endpaper and (one line) to foot of title. Bookplate of Carmel House, 
Liverpool. A very good copy in an excellent binding.  

First edition of this translation of La Vida de Santa Teresa de Jesus 
by English Catholic convert, courtier and exile, Tobie Matthew. 
It is dedicated to the Queen of England, Henrietta Maria, who 
in 1642 was in the Hague attempting to raise money against the 
royal jewels for Charles’s cause in the recently erupted Civil 
War. A previous translation by Michael Walpole (1570-1625) 
appeared as The lyf of the mother Teresa of Iesus. (Antwerp, 1611). 

Wing T753; Clancy, English Catholic Books 1641-1700, 941.  

 

 

 

44. WILSON, John. The English Martyrologe conteyning a Summary of the most 
renowned and illustrious Saints of the three Kingdomes England, Ireland, & Scotland. 
Collected, reuiewed, & much augumented in this second edition, by I.W. P. [St. Omer: 
English College Press], 1640.  £1500 

8vo (145 × 95 mm), pp. [16], 294, [8]. Device of the Society of Jesus on title page. Some waterstaining, most 
noticeable on title and opening leaves. Contemporary calf, expertly repaired. Later inscription (‘From H. G. [?]Cany 
to Father Theodore’ to front free endpaper. A very good copy.  

Second, enlarged, edition (first 1608, 
also Saint Omer). A martyrology by the 
Jesuit priest John Wilson (c. 1575-
1645), master of the College Press at St 
Omer. ‘During the first half of the 17th 
century the English College Press at St. 
Omer, France, under the direction of 
John Wilson, SJ, was the most 
important source of the proscribed 
Catholic literature that nourished the 
piety and loyalty of English recusants’ 
(Catholic Encyclopedia). Wilson’s origins 
were in Staffordshire. He evidently 
converted as a young man and entered 
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the English college at Rome in 1603, being ordained in 1605. He took over the St Omer press in 
1608. 
 

‘Although described in the title as an ‘English Martyrologie’, the calendar’s subjects are drawn from 
all parts of Britain and Ireland. Saints commemorated in the month of January, for example, 
include: ‘S. Meliorus Martyr’ of Cornwall, ‘S. Croniacke Confessor’ of Scotland, ‘S. Beno Priest and 
Confessor of North Wales’ and S. Eoglodius Monke and Confessor’ of Ireland. Organized by 
chronology rather than geography and mingling saints of different regions on the same page, 
Wilson’s text offers a vision of encompassing Catholicism that integrates multiple kingdoms, 
nations and peoples of the Atlantic archipelago’ (Highley, ‘‘The Lost British Lamb’: English 
Catholic Exiles and the Problem of Britain’, in Baker and Maley, eds., British Identities and English 
Renaissance Literature, 2002). 

STC 25772; Allison & Rogers, Catholic Books, 890. ESTC: UK: Downside Abbey, National Library of Ireland; 
US: Brown, Folger, Huntington and Texas. CCFr: Louvain and Poitiers only.  

45. (WINE & TEMPERANCE). [Souvenir album of photographs and photographic 
postcards compiled by a federation of Bulgarian temperance societies]. Popovo (Bulgaria), 
November 1929.  £400 

8vo (181 × 111 mm), containing 29 postcards (all but one photographic), manuscript captions and presentation 
inscriptions, in French and Bulgarian. Original green velvet covered binding (small glue stain to upper cover).  

Compiled in the town of Popovo in the wine-growing region of North Eastern Bulgaria, this 
souvenir album was compiled by a federation of three local temperance societies and given to one 
‘Monsieur Dr. P. Legrain’. Most of the photographic postcards depict society outings, with large 
groups of men, women and children usually in outdoor settings in all seasons (including what 
appear to be very harsh winters). Several of the photographs were taken at harvest time, with 
copious bunches of grapes in evidence. The context of the presentation is not immediately obvious, 
though may be apparent in the three long inscriptions in Bulgarian accompanied by the purple 
inkstamps of each of the societies. 
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